
1 

(327th Session) 

 

SENATE SECRETARIAT 

 

———— 

 

“QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES” 

 

to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on 

 

Tuesday, the 4th April, 2023 

 

DEFERRED QUESTIONS 

 

[Questions Nos. 47 and 48 were deferred on 

3rd February, 2023 (324th Session)] 

 

(Def.) *Question No. 47 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan: 

   (Notice Received on 16/01/2023 at 11:23 AM) QID: 40301 

 

Will the Minister for Parliamentary Affairs be pleased to state the 

expenditure incurred on the recent Bye- Election of National and 

Provincial Assemblies in 2022? 

 

 Mr. Murtaza Javed Abbasi:  
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(Def.) *Question No. 48 Senator Saifullah Sarwar Khan Nyazee: 

   (Notice Received on 17/01/2023 at 11:40 AM) QID: 40310 
 

Will the Minister for Parliamentary Affairs be pleased to state: 
 

 (a) complete details of appointments made in the Election 

Commission of Pakistan since July 2020 with province-wise 

breakup along-with copies of domiciles of appointees; 
 

 (b) complete details of contract employees of ECP in the same 

period with province wise breakup and terms & conditions of 

contract and salary, perks and privileges granted to such 

contract employees; and 
 

 (c) details of retired employees of ECP who have been appointed 

on contract in ECP and their perks and privileges? 
 

 Mr. Murtaza Javed Abbasi: Complete details of appointments 

made in the Election Commission of Pakistan since July, 2020 with 

province wise breakup along-with copies of domiciles of appointees: 
 

 Preamble: 
 

 a. Section 6(2) or the Election Act, 2017 also provides that “The 

Commissioner shall exercise powers relating to the 

appointment of officers and- staff to be employed in 

connection with the functions of the Commission and 

determine their terms and conditions of employment in 

accordance with the Rules”. 
 

 b. The criteria for re-employment under rule 8 read with rules 10 

and 11 of the Election Commission (Officers &, Servants) 

Rules 1989, Hon‟ble CEC is the Competent Authority in 

cases of re-employment in the Election Commission of 

Pakistan. 
 

 c. The criteria for re-employment on contract basis has been 

specified in Establishment Division O.M. No. 8/10/2000-CP.I 

dated 21-03-2000 as amended from time to time. The  

re-employment policy and procedure has been provided vide 

Establishment Division‟s D.O letter No: 7/3/89-OMG-II dated 

28-01-1989 according to which the cases have to be 

considered in accordance with the following criteria: 
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 (i) non-availability of suitably qualified or experienced 

officers to replace the retiring officer; 

 

 (ii) the officer is a highly competent person with distinction 

in his profession field; 

 

 (iii) the re-employment does not cause a promotion block; 

and 

 

 (iv) retention of the retiring officer, a specified period, is in 

the public interest. 
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*Question No. 1 Senator Gurdeep Singh: 

  (Notice Received on 7/02/2023 at 4:45 PM) QID: 40401 

 

Will the Minister for Law and Justice be pleased to state: 
 

 (a) the qualification, experience and age limit for the 

appointment of the Chairman and Members of the Federal 

Service Tribunal (FST); 
 

 (b) the perks, privileges and other benefits being drawn by the 

Chairman and Members of the Tribunal; 
 

 (c) the budget allocated and utilized by the Tribunal during the 

last three years with year wise break up; 
 

 (d) the total number of cases pending in the Tribunal, disposal 

rate, causes for delay and steps being taken for expeditious 

disposal of the cases; and 
 

 (e) whether it is fact that majority of the Members serving in the 

Tribunal have no legal background, if so, the details and the 

reasons thereof? 
 

 Mr. Azam Nazeer Tarar: (a) The Chairman and Members of the 

Federal Service Tribunal are appointed under the Service Tribunals Act, 

1973, which provides as under:  
 

Sub-section (3) of Section 3 of the said Act, amended as aforesaid, 

provides that a Tribunal shall consists of— 

 

 (a) a Chairman, being a person who has been, or is qualified to 

be judge of a High Court; 
 

 (b) such number of members not less than three, each of whom is 

or has been  
 

 (i) a District Judge; or 
 

 (ii) a person who, for a period of not less than two years, 

has held a post in BS-21 or above or equivalent under 

the Federal Government or a Provincial Government 

with adequate quasi-judicial or legal experience, 

preference being given to a person having background of 

dealing with service matters; or 
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 (iii) an Advocate qualified for appointment as Judge of a 

High Court. 

 

 There is no provision of age limit in the Service Tribunals Act, 

1973, for appointment of Chairman and Members FST. Further the 

Chairman and Members are appointed by the President of the Islamic 

Republic of Pakistan for a non-extendable term of three years under sub-

section (4) of Section 3 of the Act ibid However, mostly retired District & 

Sessions Judges retired officers of BS-21/22 and retired Judges of 

Supreme Court / High Court are appointed as Members and Chairman of 

the FST, respectively. 

 

 (b) The Chairman, of FST, is entitled to the perks privileges and 

other benefits as admissible to a Judge of High Court as provided in the 

terms and conditions of Chairman notified by the Establishment Division  

vide Notification S.R.O No. 1016(I)/83, date( 23-10-1983 (Annex-A). 

Whereas; Members (Executive & Judicial) have been allowed MP-I Scale 

w.e.f 01-07-2018 vide Establishment Division‟s Notification; dated  

30-05-2018 and 16-10-2019 (Annex-B&C) Further, the perks & 

privileges and other benefit, admissible to the officers placed in MP Scales 

an notified by the Finance Division vide O.M date 14-07-2017 (Annex-D). 

Monthly Salary and allowances drawn by the Chairman/ Members of FST 

is at Annex-E.  

 

 (c) The budget allocated and utilized by the Tribunal during the 

last three Financial Years is attached at “Annex-F”. 
  
 (d) Detail of number of cases „pending‟ and „disposed of is 

attached at “Annex-G”. The main cause of the delay in cases is repeated 

adjournments preferred by the parties. However, the Tribunal benches are 

working efficiently to reduce the pendency expeditiously and dispensing 

justice according to law. The Federal Service Tribunal is committed to 

deliver speedy justice to the civil servants by quick disposal of cases. 
 

 (e) The Chairman and Members of the FST have been appointed 

by the President, Islamic Republic of Pakistan with prior concurrence/ 

consultation with the Hon‟ble Chief Justice of Pakistan in line with 

Supreme Court of Pakistan‟s Judgment titled “Sh. Riaz-ul-Haq Vs FoP” 

reported as PLD 2013 SC 501. Each Bench comprises two Members one 

from Executive side and the other from Judiciary. AU the Executive 

Members are also as per Sub-section 3(b) of Section 3 of Service 

Tribunals Act, 1973. 
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Annex-C 
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Annex-D 
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Annex-F 
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Annex-G 

 

 
*Question No. 3 Senator Mushtaq Ahmed: 

  (Notice Received on 22/02/2023 at 4:34 PM) QID: 40456 

 

Will the Minister for Energy (Petroleum Division)  be pleased to 

state: 

 

 (a) the rates at which the Government imports LPG and the 

percentage of taxes and duties levied on it before providing to 

consumers; 

 

 (b) whether it is a fact that the prices of LPG were increased first 

in January, 2023 and subsequently in February, 2023, if so, 

reasons thereof; and 

 

 (c) the reasons of substantial increase in natural gas prices w.e.f. 

1st January, 2023 for domestic consumers (both protected 

and un-protected)? 

 

 Mr. Musadik Masood Malik: (a) As per LPG Policy 2016, LPG 

Marketing Companies registered with the OGRA are importing LPG as 

per market demand and Government has no role thereon/therewith 

however, after February 2018, OGRA is notifying LPG prices on the 

following guiding parameters: 

 

 i. Producers‟ Price to be determined monthly based on Saudi 

Aramco Contract Price (Propane 40%: Butane 60%) 

 

 ii. Marketing/ Distribution Margin @ Rs. 35,000 per MT = 

Rs. 413 per Cylinder 
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 iii. Petroleum Levy on indigenous production © Rs. 4.669 per 

MT = Rs. 55 per Cylinder 

 

 iv. 18% GST on above (i), (ii) and (iii) 

 

 Whereas the imported LPG meets the maximum OGRA notified 

LPG consumer prices as above. 

 

 Following Taxes are applicable on import of LPG; 

 

 i. GST 10% 

 ii. Excise & Taxation 1.25% 

 iii. Terminal Charges 13% Sindh GST 32 $ plus 

 iv. Advance Income Tax 5.5% 

 v. Port Qasim Royalty 6 $ 

 

 (b) LPG Prices are linked with International Bench Mark e.g. 

Saudi Aramco Contract Price (CP) and US Dollar exchange rate. 

 

 In January 2023, Saudi CP price declined from US$ 650/MT in 

December 2022 to US$ 599/MT in January 2023 resulting in decrease in 

LPG consumer prices from Rs. 2,548 to Rs. 2,411 per 11.8 kg cylinder. 

 

 In February 2023 the LPG prices were increased due to following 

factors resulting in increase in LPG consumer price from Rs. 2,411 to 

Rs.3,141 per 11.8 kg cylinder: 

 

 i. Increase in Saudi Aramco Contract Price from US$ 599/MT 

to US$ 790/MT. 

 ii. Increase in US Dollar to PKR exchange rate. 

 iii. Increase in General Sales Tax (GST) from 17% to 18%. 

  

 (c) Under Section 8 (1) & (3) of the OGRA Ordinance, 2002, the 

Authority (OGRA) determines an estimate of the total revenue 

requirement of both Sui-Companies for natural gas. The Federal 

Government accordingly within forty(40) days to advice the Authority of 

minimum charges and the sale price for each category of retail consumer, 

Based on the determination of estimated Revenue Requirement (ERR) for 

FY 2022-23 by OGRA, the Government was required to revise the gas 

prices w.e.f 01-07-2022, however, the said decision was deferred. Later, 
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based on revised Estimated Revenue Requirements, the Government 

revised the category-wise consumer gas prices w.e.f 01-01-2023 to meet 

revenues of Sui-Companies during Current Financial Year and to avoid 

flow of circular debt. The concept of protected and non-protected was 

introduced with the aim that poor segment to be protected from price 

increase whereas high end user to pay for the actual cost of gas. 

 

*Question No. 4 Senator Sarfaraz Ahmed Bugti: 

  (Notice Received on 23/02/2023 at 10:47 AM) QID: 40366 

 

Will the Minister for Energy (Petroleum Division) be pleased to 

state: 

 

 (a) whether it is a fact that on 29th July, 2022 an incident was 

occurred in Sui area of Dera Bugti Balochistan in which the 

SSGCL Pipeline was blown up, if so, the details indicating the 

number of people died and the amount lost therein; and 

 

 (b) whether any inquiry has been conducted to determine whether 

the incident was a terrorist incident or a technical fault, if so, 

details thereof? 

 

 Mr. Musadik Masood Malik: (a) It is a fact that rupture incidents 

of 20" dia pipeline occurred near Gopat (KMP-08) in HG Sui Section on 

29th July, 2022. There was no human fatality due to the said incident. The 

financial loss determined is Rs. 11.60 million which includes cost of gas 

lost, repairing cast of pipeline and labor cost of permanent employees. 

 

 (b) It has been found in the initial report that the pipeline was 

operating within allowable safe pressure i.e 712 Psig against maximum 

operating limit of 1200 Psig when it was ruptured at KMP-08. Further, the 

Cathodic, Protection report of the pipeline section indicates that the said 

pipeline was catholically protected. These parameters indicate that the 

pipeline was operating under the safe limits and there appears to be no 

indication of mechanical failure of the pipeline. Thus, the apparent cause 

of the rupture was sabotage act. 

 

 Since the said asset is under the protection of Frontier, Corps 

Balochistan the inquiry is being done at their end. No Report has yet been 

shared by them. 
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*Question No. 5 Senator Samina Mumtaz Zehri: 

  (Notice Received on 23/02/2023 at 11:38 AM) QID: 40460 

 

Will the Minister for Water Resources be pleased to state: 

 

 (a) whether it is a fact that WAPDA was restructured in 1991-92, 

if so, the rational behind the restructuring; and 

 

 (b) whether it is also a fact that after restructuring, only Hydel 

generation had remained with WAPDA, while its other 

functions were transfered if so, its reasons? 

 

 Reply not received. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 ISLAMABAD, MOHAMMAD QASIM SAMAD KHAN, 

 the 3rd April, 2023 Secretary. 
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(327th Session) 

 
SENATE SECRETARIAT 

 

———— 

 
“UN-STARRED QUESTIONS AND THEIR REPLIES” 

 
For Tuesday, the 4th April, 2023 

 

DEFFERED QUESTIONS 

 
[Questions Nos. 9 and 10 were deferred on 

3rd February, 2023 (324th Session)] 

 
(Def.) Question No. 9 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan: 

 (Notice Received on 19/01/2023 at 11:43 AM) QID: 40339 

 

Will the Minister for Energy, (Petroleum Division) be pleased to 

state the details of the petrol pumps of PSO given on rent/lease or 

Joint Venture with private parties in Islamabad and Rawalpindi, 

indicating terms and conditions and income/profit received during 

the last 3 years therefrom? 

 

 Mr. Musadik Masood Malik: The requisite details of petrol 

pumps of PSO Islamabad/ Rawalpindi along-with Income/ Profit received 

is attached as Annex-I. Moreover, Terms and Conditions in this regard are 

attached as Annex-II. 
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(Def.) Question No. 10 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan: 

 (Notice Received on 20/01/2023 at 12:27 PM) QID: 40349 

 

Will the Minister for Energy (Power Division) be pleased to state 

the details of: 
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 (a) the outstanding dues of IESCO, over Rs. 1 lakh, against the 

domestic, commercial and industrial consumers for more, 

indicating CN1C numbers of the subscribers, with period of 

consumption; and  
 

 (b) line losses of units and action taken against the responsible 

functionaries on negligence, involvement or ineffectiveness 

during the last 3 years? 
 

 Mr. Khurrum Dastagir Khan: (a) There are 2215 domestic 

consumers, 1162 commercial consumers, 441 Industrial consumers and 

2889 other consumers of IESCO having outstanding dues over Rs. 1 lakh. 

Further details are attached at Annex-A. 

 

 (b) The detail of line losses in respect of IESCO during the last 3 

years is as under:— 

 

 
 

 Futhermore, line losses of IESCO are within permissible limit of 

target fixed by NEPRA. 
 

(Annexure has been placed in library and on Table of the 

mover/concerned member) 

 

 ISLAMABAD, MOHAMMAD QASIM SAMAD KHAN, 

 the 3rd April, 2023 Secretary. 
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